

No. 06-1204

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
MARIANO J. PIMENTEL**

---

---

ROBERT A. SWIFT\*  
CRAIG W. HILLWIG  
KOHN, SWIFT, & GRAF, P.C.  
One S. Broad Street, Suite 2100  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 238-1700

JON M. VAN DYKE  
2515 Dole Street  
Honolulu, HI 96822  
(808) 956-8509

SHERRY P. BRODER  
841 Bishop Street, Suite 800  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 531-8411

*Counsel for Respondent Mariano J. Pimentel  
and the Class of Human Rights Victims  
\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Republic Has No Right To Appeal .....	19
A. Only “parties” to a judgment have a right to appeal therefrom .....	19
B. The Republic was not a party to the judgment and was not treated as a party to the judgment.....	20
C. The Republic failed to intervene to assert its indispensability and pre- serve a right to appeal.....	24
II. The Court Must Dismiss The Appeal As To Arelma And The Philippine National Bank Because They Lack Power To Ap- peal And No Live Controversy Remains As To Them .....	31
III. The Republic Is Not An Indispensable Party Under Rule 19(b) .....	35
A. The lower courts’ Rule 19(b) determi- nation is reviewable under an abuse of discretion standard.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The lower courts properly applied Rule 19(b) pursuant to the instructions of this Court in <i>Provident Tradesmens Bank</i> .....	39
1. The Class would be prejudiced by a dismissal .....	40
2. The Republic is not bound by the judgment .....	42
3. The judgment effects finality and gives Plaintiff Merrill Lynch an adequate remedy .....	42
4. Other factors support the Rule 19(b) determination .....	44
5. The Republic’s sovereignty is a factor but not the sole or overriding factor .....	46
C. Balancing all factors, the lower courts properly held the Republic was not an indispensable party .....	51
IV. This Case Will Not Impact Adversely On United States Foreign Relations .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES

A. Amicus Brief of the Republic of the Philippine (9th cir. 1987).....	RA-1
B. Decision of the U.N. Human Rights Committee in <i>Pimentel v. The Philippines</i> , No. 1320/2004 (Mar. 19, 2007).....	RA-12
C. Letter Robert Swift to Swiss Ambassador Urs Ziswiler (Dec. 11, 2007).....	RA-24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>American General Life and Acc. Insurance Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	47
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 471 U.S. 171 (1977) .....	33
<i>Bonzel v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Bourdieu v. Pacific Western Oil Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 65 (1936).....	40
<i>Brown v. Pacific Life Insurance Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Chicago v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	35
<i>Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations v. Seitz</i> , 193 F.2d 456 (10th Cir. 1951) .....	48
<i>Citibank Int’l v. Collier-Traino, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Association v. National Bank of Washington</i> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9, 10, 56
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2004).....	36, 38
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	55
<i>GE Capital Mortgage Services, Inc. v. Estate of Lugo</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.Mass. 2004).....	50
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Georgia v. Jesup</i> , 106 U.S. 458 (1882).....	28, 29
<i>Glancy v. Taubman Centers, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	35
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	40
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 393 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Hinckley v. Gilman, C. &amp; S.R. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1876) .....	30
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	33
<i>Horizon Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Flaherty</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.Mass. 2004) .....	50
<i>Horizon Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	33, 34
<i>Hudson Savings Bank v. Austin</i> , 479 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>Imperial Appliance Corp. v. Hamilton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Wis. 1967) .....	49
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Hawaii 1995) .....	2
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	55, 56
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>In re Republic of the Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9, 22
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	19, 20, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mallow v. Hinde</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 193 (1827).....	26
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	25
<i>Marx v. Guam</i> , 866 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corporation</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corporation</i> , 467 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 199 (1902).....	35
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	29
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	32
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. Southern Rhode Island Land Development Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976).....	48
<i>Payne v. Niles</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 219 (1858).....	19
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	32
<i>Provident Tradesmen Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Christie’s</i> , No. 98-3871 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , No. 86-2294 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	6
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 818 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	55
<i>Sotheby’s v. Garcia</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1058 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Wesley</i> , 155 U.S. 542 (1895).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	32
<i>Travellers Indemnity Co. v. Dingwell</i> , 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	49
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 95 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1938).....	30
<i>United States v. Rigel Ships Agencies, Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	33, 34
<i>Universal Reinsurance Co., Ltd. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Walsh v. Centeio</i> , 692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City, Kansas</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002).....	49
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	32

## STATE CASES

<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 258 Wis. 2d 210, 655 N.W.2d 474 (Wis. 2002).....	49
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801, 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	46

## INTERNATIONAL CASES AND TREATIES

<i>In the Matter of The Swiss Federal Office of Police Matters v. Fondation Maler et al.</i> , 1A.91 (Swiss Sup. Ct. 1997).....	57
<i>Pimentel v. The Philippines</i> , No. 1320/2004 (U.N. Human Rights Com.) (Mar. 19, 2007).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of the Philippines vs. Heirs of Ferdinand E. Marcos et al.</i> , No. 141 (Phil. Sup. Ct. 2003) .....	10
<i>Swiss Federal Office for Police Matters v. Fondation Maler</i> ; 1A.91 (Swiss Sup. Ct. 1997).....	15
U.N. Convention Against Corruption, Oct. 31, 2003, GA Res. 58/4 .....	44, 52
U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 14, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	45
U.N. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 2(3), Dec. 9, 1966, 1999 U.N.T.S. 1711 .....	15, 18, 45
U.N. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14(1), Dec. 9, 1966, 1999 U.N.T.S. 1711 .....	15
U.S.-Phil., S. Treaty Doc. No. 18, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	43, 44, 52
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1335 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2467(C) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28	
U.S.C. §§ 1602-11 .....	29, 46
Torture Victim Protections Act of 1991, 106	
Stat. 73, 28 U.S.C. § 1350n.....	55

## FEDERAL RULES

## Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 19.....	27, 42, 52
Rule 19(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24.....	24
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3 .....	20
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	32

## MISCELLANEOUS

7 C. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1611 (3d ed. Supp. 2007) .....	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 482(2).....	12
